
 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
To: Councillor Gillies (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 May 2016 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by Monday 
16 May 2016 at 4:00 pm. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate, Scrutiny and Policy Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Tuesday 10 May 2016 at 
5.00pm. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is invited to  

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

14 April 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Wednesday 11 May 2016 at 5:00pm.                    
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Executive Member’s remit, 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast 
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Consideration of Objections for proposed amendments to 
the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation 
Order 2014  (Pages 7 - 52) 

 

 Proposals to introduce various amendments to the York Parking, 
Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014 (TRO) were 
advertised on 28th January 2016. Objections have been received 
to fourteen of the proposals in ten different wards. This report 
requests the Executive Member to consider objections received 
and make a decision on each item. 

 
5. Petition-Mill Lane Heworth Ward  (Pages 53 - 66)  
 The purpose of this report is to consider a petition by 29 

residents of Mill Lane Heworth requesting that the Council take 
action to dramatically reduce traffic into Mill Lane Heworth. 

6. School Crossing Patrol Improvements - Flashing Amber 
Warning Lights (Wig-Wags)  (Pages 67 - 80) 

 

 This report details the review of Wig-Wags used at school 
crossing patrol sites across the city. It also seeks a decision on a 
programme of removals and replacements of Wig-Wags 
including moving forward with the procurement of new units 
under a remote management system.   

7. Speed Management Engineering Programme 2015/16- 
Progress Update (Pages 81 - 112)  

 

 This report gives an update on progress with the 2015/16 Speed 
Management Programme and seeks decisions on schemes 
which have received objections at the public consultation stage. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551078 

 Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

Date 14 April 2016 

Present Councillor Gillies 

In attendance Councillor D’Agorne 

 

65. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests he 
may have in relation to the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

66. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last decision session 

held on 3rd March 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
67. Public Participation - Decision Session  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and that one Member of Council had requested to speak. The 
Chair also confirmed acceptance of an additional speaker who 
attended the meeting. 
 
Cllr D’Agorne expressed his support for the amendments made 
to the Holgate Road Cycle Scheme
[...]
ails of 
the original proposals, background information, options and 
recommendations are included within the 10 annexes attached to this 
report. 

 A list of the areas under consideration, officer recommendation with 
reasons are given below: 

 St Olave’s Road (Annex A) 

 Recommendation:  Amend the advertised proposal as requested by 
residents. 

 Reason: We can improve road safety in the area whilst reacting positively 
to the concerns of residents the proposal will affect. 

  

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Junction of Aintree Court and Mayfield Grove (Annex B) 

 Recommendation: Implement the proposal as advertised.  Area to be 
reviewed after implementation.   

Reason: To remove obstruction issues from around the immediate 
junction area. 

Broadway, junction with access road to local shops  (Item C1, Annex 
C) 

Recommendation: Implement the proposal as advertised. 

Reason: To protect the junction area and pedestrian crossing areas from 
obstructive parking and improve sight lines. 

Hartoft Street and Access Road to rear of Lastingham Terrace (Item 
C2, Annex C) 

Recommendation: Implement an amended restriction (shorter lengths). 

Reason: We are able to improve road safety in the area whilst reacting 
positively to the concerns of residents the proposal will affect. 

Moorland Road (Disabled Parking Provision) (Item C3, Annex C) 

Recommendation: No further action at this time, the disabled bay to 
remain on street in an advisory capacity. 

Reason: We consider the advisory bay to be working effectively which 
allows us to react positively to the concerns of residents. 

The Outgang, Heslington (Annex D) 

Recommendation: No further action at this time. 

Reason: This allows the Parish Council to explore other options.  

Granville Terrace (Annex E) 

Recommendation: Implement as advertised. 

Reason: To remove obstruction issues from around the junction and bend 
areas and improve manoeuvrability for larger vehicles. 

Junction of South Lane and Headland Close, Haxby (Annex F) 

Recommendation: Implement as advertised; further consideration of 
additional restrictions in this area to be investigated in  the 2016 review. 

Page 8



Reason: To remove obstruction issues around the junction area. 

Junction of Fourth Avenue & Bad Bargain Lane (Item G1, Annex G) 

Recommendation: Implement as advertised; Further consideration of 
additional restrictions in this area to be investigated in the 2016 review. 

Reason: To ensure junction and pedestrian crossings remain free of 
obstruction. 

 Wood Street (Item G2, Annex G) 

 Recommendation: Implement as advertised. 

Reason: To improve safety of junction with Cinder Lane and give 
legitimate vehicle access to rear of 66 Heworth Green. 

West Bank (Annex H) 

Recommendation: Implement as advertised. 

Reason: Improves the safety of highway users by allowing the priority 
system to work efficiently. 

Junction of Nunthorpe Crescent & Nunthorpe View (Item I1, Annex I) 
 
Recommendation:  Amend the proposal to introduce shortened lengths of 
restrictions on the Nunthorpe Crescent elevation. 
 
Reason: We have been able to take the views of residents into account 
without compromising road safety. 
 
Butcher Terrace Area (Item I2, Annex I) 
 
Recommendation: Implement as advertised. 
 
Reason: The proposed restriction already takes into account the pressure 
for parking amenity in the area whilst removing obstruction issues from 
junction area and pedestrian crossing points.   
 
Angram Close (Annex J) 
 
Recommendation: Implement as advertised. 
 
Reason: To prevent vehicles from obstructing turning head area and  
cycle path network. 
 

Page 9



 

 Background 

3. Consideration of the objections received will complete the 2015 Annual 
Review process of proposed amendments to the TRO. 

The annual review is a process whereby we consider requests for waiting 
restrictions or other actions requiring amendments to the TRO on a yearly 
basis in order to achieve the best poss
[...]
 
frail therefore his essential 
shopping needs to be delivered 
but a delivery van would be 
unable to park outside his home 
to deliver to him.  
 
 

All vehicles can park on yellow lines 
for the purpose of loading/unloading 
unless there is a loading ban in place.  
There is no loading ban proposed at 
this location.   
All adjacent properties have an off-
street parking amenity. 
 
The objector was informed the 
proposal would not prevent deliveries, 
however their objection was not 
withdrawn.   

4 Options Available 

 a) Implement the proposal as advertised. 
This is the recommended option because it prevents parked 
vehicles from obstructing turning head area and cycle path network. 

b) Uphold the objection and take no further action. 
This is not the recommended option because the problems of 
parking obstruction would remain. 
 

5 Recommendation 
 
Option (a):   
Implement the proposal as advertised. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport and Planning 

12 May 2016 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Petition – Mill Lane Heworth Ward 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider a petition by 29 residents 
of Mill Lane Heworth requesting that City of York Council take 
action to dramatically reduce traffic into Mill Lane Heworth. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

Option 1 – Carry out a vehicle count / speed survey and undertake 
diffusion tube monitoring prior to construction of the new link road 
and again 12 months after completion at a cost of £1250. Take no 
immediate action to restrict vehicles using Mill Lane. 

Reason: To gauge the current number and speed of vehicles using 
the highway. To also obtain air quality information for Mill Lane. 
This information can then be used to identify any changes that may 
be required once the new link road is completed.   

 Background 

3. The street for at least the past 30 to 
[...]
his type of work. 

Consultation 

12. Consultation would be carried out should any restriction on usage 
be proposed. 

Options 

13. The options available are : 
 

 Option 1 – Carry out a vehicle count / speed survey and 
undertake diffusion tube monitoring prior to construction of the 
new link road and again 12 months after completion at a cost 
of £1250. Take no immediate action to restrict vehicles using 
Mill Lane. 

 Option 2 – Design a scheme to introduce traffic calming and 
restrictions on vehicle movements.  

 Option 3 – Take no action.  

 

 

Page 55



 

Analysis 

14.  

 Option 1. Information will be gathered as to the current number 
and speed of vehicles using Mill Lane. It will also provide air 
quality information for Mill Lane. The information and data 
acquired can be used to identify any changes that may be required 
once the new link road is completed.   

 Option 2. Work on the new link road is expected to be completed 
in the next 12 months. To allow for detailed design work and 
consultation funding would need to be committed prior to knowing 
what effect the new road will have on Mill Lane. Staffing resources 
would require identifying and allocating to allow for the project to 
be progressed.   
 

 Option 3. This would not address the concerns of the petition or 
provide any information for possible future action.  

Council Plan 

15. A council that listens to residents with the use of evidence-based 
decision making. 

Implications 

16. Financial Funding of £1250 will be required for the surveys and a 
budget would need to be identified for this. 

Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications 

Equalities There are no equalities implications 

Legal There are no legal implications 

Crime and Disorder There are no crime and disorder implications 

Information Technology (IT) There are no IT implications 

Property There are no property implications 

Other There are no other implications 

Risk Management 
 

17. Ther
[...]
Maddison                     26 Mill Lane 
13. Ms Tracy Maddison                        26 Mill Lane 
14. Prof. J A McDermid OBE  FREng   3 Heworth Parade, Mill Lane 
15. Ms Oonagh Murphy                       18 Mill Lane 
16. Mr Damian Murphy                        18 Mill Lane 
17. Ms Tina Platt                                  30 Mill Lane 
18. Mr Rob Platt                                   30 Mill Lane 
19. Mr Trevor Platt                                30 Mill Lane 
20. Mr R Trevor Rowell FIOD               1 Heworth Parade, Mill Lane 
21. Mrs Gabriele Rowell                       1 Heworth Parade, Mill Lane 
22. Ms Barbara Skelton                        24 Mill Lane 
23. Ms Carole Smith                             7 Mill Lane 
24. Mr Lewis Smith                               7 Mill Lane 
25. Mr Alex Somerville                          10 Mill Lane 
26. Ms Mo Somerville                           10 Mill Lane 
27. Ms Anne Stead                                4 Mill Lane 
28. Mr Glyn Stead                                 4 Mill Lane 
29. Ms Sarah Stead                              4 Mill Lane 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member  
Transport and Planning 

12 May 2016 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

 

School Crossing Patrol Improvements – Flashing Amber Warning 
Lights (Wig-Wags) 

Summary 

1. This report details the review of Wig-Wags used at school 
crossing patrol sites across the city. It also seeks a decision on a 
programme of removals and replacements of Wig-Wags including 
moving forward with the procurement of new units under a remote 
management system.   

 Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option (i): 

 Approve the Wig-Wag policy as described below: 
 

o Wig-Wags (flashing amber warning lights) in 
association with the school warning sign (Diag No. 
545) should be used to indicate the presence of a 
School Crossing Patrol unless the patrol operates on a 
controlled crossing.  

 
o The lights should only be active during the patrol’s 

working hours. 
 
o Wig-Wags may be used at sites without a School 

Crossing Patrol in extenuating circumstances, i.e. busy 
city centre school site which is not easily identifiable as 
a school.  

 

 Approve the programme of work shown in Annex A. Including 
approval to carry out a procurement exercise based on 

Page 67 Agenda Item 6



 

providing a remote management system for the control of the 
Wig-Wag units. 

 
Reason: To rationalise the use of Wig-Wags in relation to the school 

crossing patrol service and introduce a responsive online 
system to manage the activation of the lights, whilst improving 
safety and reducing ongoing maintenance costs associated 
with wig-wags.  

 Background 

3. Any site or school in York can be assessed for a Council funded 
patroller.  This happens when: 
 

 a current patroller leaves  

  if a current site alters  

 at the request of the school 

  at the request of a parent or resident 
 

This means that all schools/sites are checked as required. 
 

4. CYC have found that the National Guidance provided by specialists 
at Road Safety GB is appropriate and relevant in terms of 
assessing the School Crossing Patrol (SCP) needs across the city, 
which determines which sites are eligible for a Council funded SCP. 
Where a school or site is not eligible for a council funded patroller 
there is a volunteer or third party option, the criteria of which is 
shown in Annex B. 

 
5. The amber warning lights (Diag No. 4004) as prescribed in the 

Traffic Signs Regulations, Guidance and Directions (TSRGD) must 
be used in combination with sign Diag No. 545 and one of the 
supplementary plates as shown below. When provided at sites with 
a school crossing patrol, the lights should only be active during the 
patrols working hours.   

Page 68



 

 

6. City of York Council currently has 49
[...]
e portal. 
 

16.  SCP’s which currently activate their Wig-Wags and are paid for 
their time would continue to be paid and will be expected to check 
the lights are operating rather than switching them on and off. The 
day to day management of the control system would be 
incorporated into the SCP Supervisor role within the Transport 
team. 
 

17. Vacant SCP sites without Wig-Wags have not been considered for 
Wig-Wag installation at this time, but could be reviewed if patrols 
are recruited.  

 
18. If a new SCP site is established or a vacant site reactivated these 

would need to be assessed and Wig-Wag equipment provided as 
required. 

 

19. As part of the review zebra crossings at five school sites have been 
identified for improvements. This work is to be funded from the Safe 
Routes to School 16/17 budget and will be carried out as soon as 
possible. The sites are: 
 

 Fishergate Primary, Fishergate 

 St. George’s Primary,  

 Rufforth Primary, B1224 Wetherby Rd 

 St. Barnabas Primary, Salisbury Terrace 

 Wigginton Primary, Main Street 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 71



 

Options  

20. Option (i) -  

 Approve the Wig-Wag policy as described below: 
 

o Wig-Wags (flashing amber warning lights) in 
association with the school warning sign (Diag No. 
545) should be used to indicate the presence of a 
School Crossing Patrol unless the patrol operates on a 
controlled crossing.  

 
o The lights should only be active during the patrol’s 

working hours. 
 
o Wig-Wags may be used at sites without a School 

Crossing Patrol in extenuating circumstances, i.e. busy 
city centre school site which is not easily identifiable as 
a school.  

 

 Approve the programme of work shown in Annex A. Including 
approval to carry out a procurement exercise based on 
providing a remote management system for the control of the 
Wig-Wag units. 

   
Option (ii) -  

 As Option (i) but with revisions as the Executive Member 

deems appropriate. 

Option (iii) – 

 Do nothi
[...]
ld be a role share 
between two  people) 

 Must be trained and provided with uniform and sign (lollipop 
stick) by The Authority 

 Must work the times and in the location as stipulated by The 
Authority 

 Must be cleared by Police (DBS) checked  
 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

Decision Session – Executive Member 
Transport and Planning 
 

12 May 2016 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Speed Management Engineering Programme 2015/16 – Progress 
Update 

Summary 

1. This report follows on from the Review of Speed Management 
Engineering Programme at the Decision Session on 12 November 
2015. It gives an update on progress with the 2015/16 Speed 
Management Programme and seeks decisions on schemes which have 
received objections at the public consultation stage. 

Recommendation  

2. It is recommended that the Executive Member approves Option (i): 
 

 Approve the omission of the Chaloners Road scheme from the 
speed management programme. 

 Approve the deferral of Danebury Drive, Acomb to the 16/17 
speed management programme. 

 Approve the introduction of a new VAS on York Road, Strensall 
and the inclusion of investigatory work into crossing points on 
York Rd including consideration of a zebra crossing close to 
Barley Rise.  

 Note the five schemes which are being progressed under officer 
delegations as no objections were received. 

 Approve the implementation of schemes shown in Annexes B, 
C, F and G.  

 Approve the advertising of speed limit orders to progress the 
proposals shown in Annexes A, D and E, with implementation to 
follow if no substantive objections are received. Any measures 

Page 81 Agenda Item 7



which receive objections would be reported back to the 
Executive Member for a final decision. 

Reason: To deliver changes to the highway network with an aim of 
reducing vehicle speeds and reducing the likelihood and consequences 
of collisions for all road use

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Transport and Planning
Date 12 May 2016
Present Councillor Gillies (Executive Member)
In Attendance Councillor D’Agorne
72.  Declarations of Interest

73.

74.

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to
declare any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests he
might have had in the business on the agenda. No additional
interests were declared.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on
14 April 2016 be approved and then signed as a
correct record by the Executive Member.

Public Participation - Decision Session

It was reported that there had been eleven registrations to
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation
Scheme. One speaker did not attend the meeting, however a
summary of his letter was read out by Officers.

The following speakers spoke with regard to Agenda ltem 4
(Consideration of Objections Received for Proposed
Amendments to the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic
Regulation Order 2014) about particular schemes:

Moorland Road (Disabled Parking Amenity)

Jane Hustwit, whose front path edged the applicant’s (Hamlynn
Health) land, objected to making the two advisory disabled
parking bays mandatory as they had already been accepted as
disabled bays by residents. She felt that parking facilities



adjacent to the clinic should be paid for by the clinic and
highlighted the lack of use of the bays by their clients.

Kevin Hughes a local resident, also highlighted the lack of
usage of the bays. He wanted to keep the status quo. He
commented how there had been some conflict over parking in
the bays.

Lynn Byass, the proprietor of Hamlynn Health informed the
Executive Member of the services offered by the clinic. It had
been redesigned around disabled access, however disabled
parking could not be provided on the site itself and so therefore
they had requested advisory disabled parking bays. However
the disabled parking had not always been honoured and
disabled clients had to park further down the road to access the
clinic.

James Byass, the manager of York remedial therapy, who ran a
clinic at Hamlynn Health spoke about how the provision of
parking spaces made a difference to those people who had
mobility problems. The extended disabled bays were for ramps,
and it was difficult to find a space in the car park for this. He
commented that by not making these bays mandatory, traffic
problems might intensify.

Sarah Daniel offered neurophysical therapy at Hamlynn Health.
She spoke about how the disabled parking bays reduced the
distance of walking into the property.

St Olave’s Road

Julie Hughes spoke against the proposal to remove a respark
space in front of her house as she felt it would result in faster
traffic along the road and because accessing her drive would as
a result be dangerous. She commented that as there was
currently a blind corner on St Olave’s Road, that drivers were
more cautious with a parking space in situ and did not tend to
cut the corner and use the road as a rat run.

Lastingham Terrace/Hartoft Street

Anthony Day requested that the double yellow lines on the
western side not be implemented. He felt that inserting 2 metres
of double yellow lines would reduce the number of car parking
spaces.



75.

Junction of Nunthorpe Crescent and Nunthorpe View

Stephen Foster who had registered to speak, was unable to
attend the meeting due and his son attended in his place. His
son read out a letter in which his father requested that the no
waiting at any time on Nunthorpe Crescent be extended to 7.5
metres, this would allow for carers to visit him at home.

Trevor Rowell spoke in relation to Agenda Item 5 (Petition- Mill
Lane Heworth Ward). He highlighted points in the Officer's
report, these were; that there were no 20 mph signs on Mill
Lane itself, these were located on Harcourt Road and Heworth
Road and that there were no retail properties on Heworth Green
these were on Heworth Road. He commented that the traffic
calming cushions were not having an impact on slowing
speeding vehicles down Mill Lane. He requested that a vehicle
survey be carried out and the speed cushions be repaired, and
for another survey to be conducted after a month.

Councillor D’Agorne spoke in regards to Agenda Item 6 (School
Crossing Patrol Improvements- Flashing Amber Warning Lights
(Wig Wags)). He supported the removal of failed equipment,
and questioned anti skid measures. He requested that the
speeds north on the A19 from Grange Garth to New Walk
Terrace section should be reduced. With regards to Agenda
Item 7 (Speed Management Engineering Programme 2015/16-
Progress Update) he commented that York College staff had
expressed concerns to him about speeds in the York
College/Bishopthorpe area of the city.

Consideration of Objections for proposed amendments to
the York Parking, Stopping and Waiting Traffic Regulation
Order 2014

The Executive Member considered a series of proposals to
introduce various amendments to the York Parking, Stopping
and Waiting Traffic Regulation Order 2014 (TRO) in ten different
wards.

Following considerations of the individuals objections received
the Executive Member resolved that;



St Olaves Road (Clifton Ward)

Resolved:That a decision on the advertised proposed as
requested be deferred to the annual review.

Reason: To allow for further points raised at the meeting to be
investigated.

Aintree Court/Mayfield Grove (Dringhouses and Woodthorpe

Ward)

Resolved: That Option a) to implement the proposal as
advertised be approved with the area to be reviewed
after implementation.

Reason: To remove obstruction issues from around the
immediate junction area.

Broadway, (junction with private access road from shops and
flats) (Fishergate Ward)

Resolved: That Option a) to implement the proposal as
advertised be approved.

Reason: To protect the junction area and pedestrian crossing
areas from obstructive parking and improve sight
lines.

Hartoft Street and Access Road to rear of Lastingham Terrace,
(Fishergate Ward)

Resolved: That Option b) to uphold objections and implement
an amended restriction of shorter lengths be
approved.

Reason: We are able to improve road safety in the area whilst
reacting positively to the concerns of residents the
proposals will affect.

Moorland Road (Disabled Parking Amenity), (Fishergate Ward)

In response to comments raised by the speakers, Officers
stated that the disabled advisory bays were generally provided
for people with mobility issues so that ramps could be used,
however they highlighted that the bays were not for their sole



use. They reported that they had received no feedback from
residents on traffic problems that had been encountered since
the insertion of the bays.

The Executive Member stated that he had listened to all the
views expressed in coming to his decision.

Resolved: That Option b) that no further action be taken at this
time and that the disabled bay remain on the street in
an advisory capacity

Reason: We consider the advisory bay to be working
effectively which allows us to react positively to the
concerns of residents.

The Outgang, Heslington, (Fulford and Heslington Ward)

Resolved: That option b) to take no further action be approved.
Reason: This allows the Parish Council to explore other options.

Granville Terrace (off Lawrence Street), (Guildhall Ward)

Resolved: That option a) to implement the proposal as
advertised be approved.

Reason: To remove obstruction issues from around the
junction and bend areas and improve manoeuvrability
for larger vehicles.

Junction of South Lane and Headland Close, (Haxby and
Wigginton Ward)

Resolved: That option a) to implement the proposal as
advertised with further consideration of additional
restrictions in this area to be investigated in the 2016
review be approved.

Reason: To remove obstruction issues around the junction area.



Junction of Fourth Avenue and Bad Bargain Lane, (Heworth

Ward)

Resolved: That Option a) to implement the proposal as
advertised with further consideration of additional
restrictions to be investigated in the 2016 review.

Reason: To ensure junction and pedestrian crossings remain
free of obstruction.

Wood Street, (Heworth)

Resolved: That Option a) to implement as advertised be
approved.

Reason: To improve safety of junction with Cinder Lane and
give legitimate vehicle access to rear of 66 Heworth
Green.

West Bank, Holgate (Heworth)

Resolved: That Option a) to implement the proposal as
advertised be approved.

Reason: Improves the safety of highway users by allowing the
priority system to work efficiently.

Junction of Nunthorpe Crescent and Nunthorpe View,
(Micklegate Ward)

The Executive Member questioned whether the request to
shorten the length of the no waiting at any time restriction would
help or hinder residents. Officers confirmed that it was a
reasonable request.

Resolved: That 7.5 m of no waiting time restrictions both sides
of the junction be implemented.

Reason: To take into account points raised at the meeting and
also to take the views of residents into account
without compromising road safety.



76.

Butcher Terrace Area, (Micklegate Ward)

Officers reported that there had been objections to the proposal
and an increase in traffic due to its location to the Millennium
Bridge and the gates to Rowntree Park.

Resolved: That Option a), to implement the waiting restriction as
advertised be approved.

Reason: The proposed restriction already takes into account
the pressure for parking amenity in the area whilst
removing obstruction issues from the junction area
and pedestrian crossing points.

Angram Close, (Rawcliffe and Clifton Without Ward)

Resolved: That Option a) be implemented as advertised.

Reason: To prevent vehicles from obstructing turning head
area and cycle path network.

Petition-Mill Lane Heworth Ward

The Executive Member received a report which asked him to
consider a petition signed by 29 residents of Mill Lane Heworth
requesting that the Council take action to reduce traffic into Mill
Lane Heworth.

Resolved: That Option 1 be approved-

()  Take no immediate action to restrict vehicles
using Mill Lane.

(i)  To carry out a vehicle count/speed survey and
undertake diffusion tube monitoring prior to
construction of the new link road and again 12
months after completion at a cost of £1250.

Reason: To gauge the current number and speed of vehicles
using the highway. To also obtain air quality
information for Mill Lane. This information can then
be used to identify any changes that may be
required once the new link road is completed.



77.

School Crossing Patrol Improvements - Flashing Amber
Warning Lights (Wig-Wags)

The Executive Member received a report which detailed the
review of Flashing Amber Warning Lights (Wig-Wags) used at
school patrol sites across the city. It sought a decision on a
programme of removals and replacements of these including
moving forward with the procurement of new units under a
remote management system.

Resolved: (i)

Reason:

(ii)

That Option (i) to approve the Wig Wag policy
as described below;

o Wig-Wags (flashing amber warning lights) in

association with the school warning sign (Diag
No. 545) should be used to indicate the
presence of a School Crossing Patrol unless
the patrol operates on a controlled crossing.

The lights should only be active during the
patrol’s working hours.

Wig-Wags may be used at sites without a
School Crossing Patrol in extenuating
circumstances, i.e. busy city centre school site
which is not easily identifiable as a school.

That approval be given for a programme of
work shown in Annex A of the Officer’s report.
Including approval to carry out a procurement
exercise based on providing a remote
management system for the control of the Wig-
Wag units.

To rationalise the use of Wig Wags in relation to
the school crossing patrol service and introduce a
responsive online system to manage the activation
of the lights, whilst improving safety and reducing
ongoing maintenance costs.



78.

Speed Management Engineering Programme 2015/16-
Progress Update

The Executive Member received a report which updated him
with progress on the 2015/16 Speed Management Programme.
It also asked him to make decisions on a series of schemes
which had received objections at the public consultation stage.

In regards to the site mentioned at Annex E, B1224 Wetherby
Road, West of Beckfield Lane Junction, Officers reported that
the Police had commented that they did not think that the speed
limit would normally be set at 40mph.

Resolved: That Option (i) be approved,;

e The Chaloners Road Scheme be omitted from
the speed management programme.

e The deferral of Danebury Drive, Acomb to the
16/17 speed management programme.

e The introduction of a new Vehicle Activated
Sign (VAS) on York Road, Strensall and the
inclusion of investigatory work into crossing
points on York Road including consideration of
a zebra crossing close to Barley Rise.

¢ Note the five schemes which are being
progressed under officer delegations as no
objections were received.

e That the implementation of schemes, shown in
Annexes B, C, F and G of the Officer’s report
be approved.

e That the advertising of speed limit orders to
progress the proposals shown in Annexes A,
D and E with implementation to follow if no
substantive objections are received be
approved. Any measures which receive
objections to be reported back to the
Executive Member for a final decision.

Reason: To deliver changes to the highway network with the
aim of reducing vehicle speeds and reducing the
likelihood and consequences of collisions for all road
users.



Councillor Gillies, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm].



